57 This Prospectus is an English translation of the official Arabic Prospectus.

In case of any differences between the two, the Arabic version shall prevail.

Pre‐Admission of New

Partner
Post‐Admission of New

Partner

Shareholder
Value of
Shares

Percent
%

Value of
Shares
Assigned

Value  of
Shares

Percent
%

Abeer A. Al‐Khodari  543,730 5.44 (466,050)  77,680 0.78
Ghada A. Al‐Khodari  496,450 4.96 (425,530)  70,920 0.71
Fouzia A. Al‐Khodari  47,280 0.47 (40,530)  6,750 0.07
Total  10,000,000 100 ‐  10,000,000 100

Source: The Company

4.4.2 Ownership Structure after First Capitalization

The following table shows the Company's ownership structure before converting it to a closed joint stock company
and the increase in its capital from SAR 10,000,000 to SAR 300,000,000 divided into 30,000,000 shares with SAR 10
each through capitalization of SAR 290,000,000 of the retained profits.

Table 4.5 Ownership Structure after First Capitalization

  Before First Capitalization After First Capitalization

Shareholders
Number
of Shares

Value of
Shares

Percent
%

Value of
Shares
Assigned

Value  of
Shares

Percent
%

Abdullah A. M.  Al‐Khodari Sons
Investment Holding Company  857,144  8,571,440  85.72  25,714,320  257,143,200  85.72
Fawzi A. Al‐Khodari  17,412 174,120 1.74 522,360  5,223,600 1.74
Jamil A. Al‐Khodari  17,412 174,120 1.74 522,360  5,223,600 1.74
Fawwaz A. Al‐Khodari  17,412 174,120 1.74 522,360  5,223,600 1.74
Ali A. Al‐Khodari  17,412 174,120 1.74 522,360  5,223,600 1.74
Abdul Aziz A. Al‐Khodari  17,412 174,120 1.74 522,360  5,223,600 1.74
Naif A. Al‐Khodari  14,643 146,430 1.46 439,290  4,392,900 1.46
Misha’al A. Al‐Khodari  14,643 146,430 1.46 439,290  4,392,900 1.46
Sami A. Al‐Khodari  10,975 109,750 1.10 329,250  3,292,500 1.10
Abeer A. Al‐Khodari  7,768 77,680 0.78 233,040  2,330,400 0.78
Ghada A. Al‐Khodari  7,092 70,920 0.71 212,760  2,127,600 0.71
Fouzia A. Al‐Khodari  675 6,750 0.07 20,250  202,500 0.07
Total  1,000,000 10,000,000 100 30,000,000  300,000,000 100

Source: the Company

4.4.3 Ownership Structure after second capitalization

The following table shows the Company's ownership after the increase in its capital from SAR 300,000,000 to SAR
400,000,000 divided  into 40,000,000 shares with SAR 10 each through the capitalization of SAR 11,126,246 from
the statutory reserve in addition to SAR 88,873,754 from the retained profits.

58 This Prospectus is an English translation of the official Arabic Prospectus.

In case of any differences between the two, the Arabic version shall prevail.

Table 4.6  Ownership Structure after Second Capitalization

  Before Second Capitalization  After Second Capitalization

Shareholders
Number of
Shares

Value  of
Shares

Percent
%

Number of
Shares

Value  of
Shares

Percent
%

Abdullah A. M.  Al‐Khodari Sons
Investment Holding Company  25,714,320  257,143,200  85.72  34,285,760  342,857,600  85.72
Fawzi A. Al‐Khodari  522,360  5,223,600  1.74  696,480  6,964,800  1.74
Jamil A. Al‐Khodari  522,360  5,223,600  1.74  696,480  6,964,800  1.74
Fawwaz A. Al‐Khodari  522,360  5,223,600  1.74  696,480  6,964,800  1.74
Ali A. Al‐Khodari  522,360 5,223,600 1.74 696,480  6,964,800 1.74
Abdul Aziz A. Al‐Khodari  522,360  5,223,600  1.74  696,480  6,964,800  1.74
Naif A. Al‐Khodari  439,290  4,392,900  1.46  585,720  5,857,200  1.46
Misha’al A. Al‐Khodari  439,290  4,392,900  1.46  585,720  5,857,200  1.46
Sami A. Al‐Khodari  329,250 3,292,500 1.10 439,000  4,390,000 1.10
Abeer A. Al‐Khodari  233,040  2,330,400  0.78 310,720  3,107,200  0.78
Ghada A. Al‐Khodari  212,760  2,127,600  0.71 283,680  2,836,800  0.71
Fouzia A. Al‐Khodari  20,250  202,500  0.07 27,000  270,000  0.07

Total  30,000,000  300,000,000  100  40,000,000  400,000,000  100
Source: the Company

4.4.4 Ownership Structure after third capitalization

The following table shows the Company's ownership after the increase in its capital from SAR 400,000,000 to SAR
425,000,000 divided  into 42,500,000 shares with SAR 10 each through the capitalization of SAR 14,477,241 from
the retained profits account in addition to SAR 10,522,759 from the statutory reserve account.

Table 4.7 Ownership Structure after Third Capitalization

  Before Third Capitalization  After Third Capitalization

Shareholders
Number of
Shares

Value  of
Shares

Percent
%

Number of
Shares

Value  of
Shares

Percent
%

Abdullah A. M.  Al‐Khodari Sons
Investment Holding Company  34,285,760  342,857,600  85.72  36,428,620  364,286,200  85.72
Fawzi A. Al‐Khodari  696,480  6,964,800  1.74  740,010  7,400,100  1.74
Jamil A. Al‐Khodari  696,480  6,964,800  1.74  740,010  7,400,100  1.74
Fawwaz A. Al‐Khodari  696,480  6,964,800  1.74  740,010  7,400,100  1.74
Ali A. Al‐Khodari  696,480  6,964,800  1.74  740,010  7,400,100  1.74
Abdul Aziz A. Al‐Khodari  696,480  6,964,800  1.74  740,010  7,400,100  1.74
Naif A. Al‐Khodari  585,720  5,857,200  1.46  622,327  6,223,270  1.46
Misha’al A. Al‐Khodari  585,720  5,857,200  1.46  622,328  6,223,280  1.46
Sami A. Al‐Khodari  439,000  4,390,000  1.10 466,437  4,664,370  1.10
Abeer A. Al‐Khodari  310,720  3,107,200  0.78 330,140  3,301,400  0.78
Ghada A. Al‐Khodari  283,680  2,836,800  0.71 301,410  3,014,100  0.71
Fouzia A. Al‐Khodari  27,000  270,000  0.07 28,688  286,880  0.07
Total  40,000,000  400,000,000  100  42,500,000  425,000,000  100

Source: the Company

59 This Prospectus is an English translation of the official Arabic Prospectus.

In case of any differences between the two, the Arabic version shall prevail.

4.4.5 Ownership Structure Before and After the Offering

The following table shows the Shareholders' ownership percentage before and after the Offering:

Table 4.8 Ownership Structure of the Company

  Pre‐Offering   Post‐Offering

Shareholders
No. of
Shares

Percent
%

No. of Shares
Being Sold in
Offering

No. of
Shares

Percent
%

Abdullah A. M.  Al‐Khodari Sons Investment
Holding Company  36,428,620  85.71  (10,928,586)  25,500,034  60.00
Fawzi A. Al‐Khodari  740,010  1.74  (222,003)  518,007  1.22
Jamil A. Al‐Khodari  740,010  1.74  (222,003)  518,007  1.22
Fawwaz A. Al‐Khodari  740,010  1.74  (222,003)  518,007  1.22
Ali A. Al‐Khodari  740,010  1.74  (222,003)  518,007  1.22
Abdul Aziz A. Al‐Khodari  740,010  1.74  (222,003)  518,007  1.22
Naif A. Al‐Khodari  622,327  1.46  (186,698)  435,629  1.02
Misha’al A. Al‐Khodari  622,328  1.46  (186,699)  435,629  1.02
Sami A. Al‐Khodari  466,437  1.10  (139,931)  326,506  0.77
Abeer A. Al‐Khodari   330,140  0.78  (99,042)  231,098  0.54
Ghada A. Al‐Khodari   301,410  0.71  (90,423)  210,987  0.50
Fouzia A. Al‐Khodari  28,688  0.07  (8,606)  20,082  0.05
Public  ‐  ‐  12,750,000  12,750,000  30.00
Total  42,500,000  100%  ‐  42,500,000  100%

Source: the Company

60 This Prospectus is an English translation of the official Arabic Prospectus.

In case of any differences between the two, the Arabic version shall prevail.

4.5 Company's Mission and Overall Strategy

4.5.1 Vision

• To be the premier contracting, engineering, construction and project management company in the Middle East and Africa.

4.5.2 Mission

• Partner in progress with our Clients – providing value‐added construction expertise by delivering the most  effective and economical solution, with an aim

[…]

Al‐Khodari Trading and Industrial Service Company  King Abdul‐Aziz St. Al‐Khobar  2050063460

Al‐Khodari Heavy Industries LLC  Dammam  2050037656

5.1.2 Admission of New Partner, Increase in Capital (initial) and Conversion of the Company into a
Closed Joint Stock Company

In the beginning of 2009, the partners assigned an equal percentage of their respective capital in the Company
to  a  new  partner,  i.e.  Abdullah  Abdul Mohsen  Al‐Khodari  Sons  Investment  Holding  Company,  and  all  the
partners agreed to  increase capital of the Company and to convert  it from a  limited partnership  into a closed
joint stock company.

Pre‐capitalization Ownership Structure

The following table shows the previous ownership structure of the Company before and after admission of the
new partner, when the capital was SAR 10,000,000 divided into 1,000,000 shares, with the value of SAR 10 per
share.

Table 5.3 Previous Ownership Structure before and after Admission of the New Partner

Pre‐Admission of New

Partner
Post‐ Admission of New

Partner

Shareholders
Value of
Shares

Percent
%

Value of Shares
Assigned

Value  of
Shares

Percent
%

Abdullah A. M.  Al‐Khodari Sons
Investment Holding Company  ‐  ‐  8,571,440  8,571,440  85.72
Fawzi A. Al‐Khodari  1,218,852 12.19 (1,044,732) 174,120  1.74
Jamil A. Al‐Khodari  1,218,852  12.19  (1,044,732)  174,120  1.74
Fawwaz A. Al‐Khodari  1,218,852 12.19 (1,044,732) 174,120  1.74
Ali A. Al‐Khodari  1,218,852  12.19  (1,044,732)  174,120  1.74
Abdul Aziz A. Al‐Khodari  1,218,852 12.19 (1,044,732) 174,120  1.74
Naif A. Al‐Khodari  1,025,000  10.25  (878,570)  146,430  1.46
Mishal A. Al‐Khodari  1,025,000 10.25 (878,570) 146,430  1.46
Sami A. Al‐Khodari  768,280  7.68  (658,530)  109,750  1.10
Abeer A. Al‐Khodari  543,730 5.44 (466,050) 77,680  0.78
Ghada A. Al‐Khodari  496,450  4.96  (425,530)  70,920  0.71
Fouzia A. Al‐Khodari  47,280 0.47 (40,530) 6,750  0.07
Total  10,000,000 100 ‐  10,000,000  100

Source: The Company

Ownership Structure after First Capitalization

The following table shows the Company's ownership structure after the first capitalization and converting it into
a closed  joint stock company and the  increase  in  its capital  from SAR 10,000,000 to SAR 300,000,000 divided
into 30,000,000 shares with SAR 10 each through capitalization of SAR 290,000,000 of the retained profits.

85 This Prospectus is an English translation of the official Arabic Prospectus.

In case of any differences between the two, the Arabic version shall prevail.

Table 5.4 Ownership Structure after First Capitalization

  Before First Capitalization  After First Capitalization

Shareholders
Number of
Shares

Value  of
Shares

Percent
%

Number of
Shares

Value  of
Shares

Percent
%

Abdullah A. M.  Al‐Khodari Sons
Investment Holding Company  857,144  8,571,440  85.72  25,714,320  257,143,200  85.72
Fawzi A. Al‐Khodari  17,412  174,120  1.74  522,360  5,223,600  1.74
Jamil A. Al‐Khodari  17,412  174,120  1.74  522,360  5,223,600  1.74
Fawwaz A. Al‐Khodari  17,412  174,120  1.74  522,360  5,223,600  1.74
Ali A. Al‐Khodari  17,412  174,120  1.74  522,360  5,223,600  1.74
Abdul Aziz A. Al‐Khodari  17,412 174,120 1.74 522,360  5,223,600 1.74
Naif A. Al‐Khodari  14,643 146,430 1.46 439,290  4,392,900 1.46
Mishal A. Al‐Khodari  14,643  146,430  1.46  439,290  4,392,900  1.46
Sami A. Al‐Khodari  10,975  109,750  1.10  329,250  3,292,500  1.10
Abeer A. Al‐Khodari  7,768  77,680  0.78  233,040  2,330,400  0.78
Ghada A. Al‐Khodari  7,092  70,920  0.71  212,760  2,127,600  0.71
Fouzia A. Al‐Khodari  675 6,750 0.07 20,250  202,500 0.07
Total  1,000,000 10,000,000 100 30,000,000  300,000,000 100
Source: the Company

5.1.3 Second Increase in the Capital from SAR 300 million to SAR 400 million

In November 2009, the shareholders of the Company agreed to  increase the capital from SAR 300,000,000 to
SAR 400,000,000 divided  into 40,000,000  shares with  SAR 10 each  through  capitalization of  SAR 11,126,246
from the statutory reserve in addition to SAR 88,873,754 from the retained profits.

The following table shows the Company's ownership structure before and after the second capitalization:

Table 5.5 Ownership Structure after second capitalization

  Before Second Capitalization  After Second Capitalization

Shareholders
Number of
Shares

Value  of
Shares

Percent
%

Number of
Shares

Value  of
Shares

Percent
%

Abdullah A. M.  Al‐Khodari Sons
Investment Holding Company  25,714,320  257,143,200  85.72  34,285,760  342,857,600  85.72
Fawzi A. Al‐Khodari  522,360  5,223,600  1.74  696,480  6,964,800  1.74
Jamil A. Al‐Khodari  522,360  5,223,600  1.74  696,480  6,964,800  1.74
Fawwaz A. Al‐Khodari  522,360  5,223,600  1.74  696,480  6,964,800  1.74
Ali A. Al‐Khodari  522,360  5,223,600  1.74  696,480  6,964,800  1.74
Abdul Aziz A. Al‐Khodari  522,360  5,223,600  1.74  696,480  6,964,800  1.74
Naif A. Al‐Khodari  439,290  4,392,900  1.46  585,720  5,857,200  1.46
Mishal A. Al‐Khodari  439,290  4,392,900  1.46  585,720  5,857,200  1.46
Sami A. Al‐Khodari  329,250  3,292,500  1.10  439,000  4,390,000  1.10
Abeer A. Al‐Khodari  233,040  2,330,400  0.78  310,720  3,107,200  0.78
Ghada A. Al‐Khodari  212,760  2,127,600  0.71  283,680  2,836,800  0.71
Fouzia A. Al‐Khodari  20,250  202,500  0.07  27,000  270,000  0.07

Total  30,000,000  300,000,000  100  40,000,000  400,000,000  100
Source: the Company

5.1.4 Third Increase in the Capital from SAR 400 million to SAR 425 million

In  2010,  the  shareholders  of  the  Company  agreed  to  increase  its  capital  from  SAR  400,000,000  to  SAR
425,000,000 divided into 42,500,000 shares with SAR 10 each through capitalization of SAR 14,477,241 from the
retained profits account in addition to SAR 10,522,759 from the statutory reserve account.

The following table shows the Company's ownership structure before and after the third capitalization:

86 This Prospectus is an English translation of the official Arabic Prospectus.

In case of any differences between the two, the Arabic version shall prevail.

Table 5.6 Ownership Structure after Third Capitalization

  Before Third Capitalization  After Third Capitalization

Shareholders
Number of
Shares

Value  of
Shares

Percent
%

Number of
Shares

Value  of
Shares

Percent
%

Abdullah A. M.  Al‐Khodari Sons
Investment Holding Company  34,285,760  342,857,600  85.72  36,428,620  364,286,200  85.72
Fawzi A. Al‐Khodari  696,480  6,964,800  1.74  740,010  7,400,100  1.74
Jamil A. Al‐Khodari  696,480  6,964,800  1.74  740,010  7,400,100  1.74
Fawwaz A. Al‐Khodari  696,480  6,964,800  1.74  740,010  7,400,100  1.74
Ali A. Al‐Khodari  696,480  6,964,800  1.74  740,010  7,400,100  1.74
Abdul Aziz A. Al‐Khodari  696,480  6,964,800  1.74  740,010  7,400,100  1.74
Naif A. Al‐Khodari  585,720  5,857,200  1.46  622,327  6,223,270  1.46
Misha’al A. Al‐Khodari  585,720  5,857,200  1.46  622,327  6,223,270  1.46
Sami A. Al‐Khodari  439,000  4,390,000  1.10  466,437  4,664,370  1.10
Abeer A. Al‐Khodari  310,720  3,107,200  0.78  330,140  3,301,400  0.78
Ghada A. Al‐Khodari  283,680  2,836,800  0.71  301,410  3,014,100  0.71
Fouzia A. Al‐Khodari  27,000  270,000  0.07  28,688  286,880  0.07

Total  40,000,000 400,000,000 100 42,500,000 425,000,000  100
Source: the Company

5.2 Branches and Investments Owned by the Company

5.2.1 Branches

The Company currently own eight branches, all of which are within Saudi Arabia:

 Abdullah A.M. Al‐Khodari Sons Company in Al Khobar

 Abdullah A.M. Al‐Khodari Sons Company on Highway of Dammam

 Abdullah A.M. Al‐Khodari Sons Company on Jubail Highway

 Abdullah A.M. Al‐Khodari Sons Company on King Abdulaziz Street – Al Khobar

 Abdullah A.M. Al‐Khodari Sons Company in Jeddah

 Abdullah A.M. Al‐Khodari Sons Company for Contracting – Al Madina Al Munawarah

 Abdullah A.M. Al‐Khodari Sons Company for Contracting – Yanbu